Adjusted EBITDA 175.4 200.1 137.7
Depreciation and amortisation (64.1) (76.9) (32.4)

Exceptional items (199.8) (200.9) (24.0)
Group operating (loss)/profit (88.5) (77.7) 81.3

PA CONSULTING GROUP LIMITED — 2021 ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS10

The Group’s retained profit is significantly impacted by the capital structure inherent in a private equity-style investment due
to the high proportion of capital funding being debt or debt-like instruments. This significantly adversely impacts the position
of the balance sheet and the profit before tax and in management’s view does not reflect the strength of the underlying
operations. Had the investment been funded through ordinary share capital rather than the debt-like preference shares, the
Group’s capital structure would be more comparable with a normal corporate capital structure and its key balance sheet and
P&L measures would look as presented below:

*unaudited

The adjustments in the current period relate to:

i.	 Removal of exceptional income and costs.

ii.	 Removal of interest on preference shares.

iii.	 Removal of amounts due on preference shares.

2021

Reported
£m

Adjustment*
£m

Adjusted*
£m

Pro forma income statement and financial position
Fee income 588.8 - 588.8
Project costs recharged 88.0 - 88.0
Revenue 676.8 - 676.8

EBITDA (24.4) 199.8 175.4 (i)

Depreciation and amortisation (64.1) - (64.1)
Group operating profit (88.5) 199.8 111.3

Net interest payable and similar items and other
finance costs (138.5) 115.5 (23.0) (ii)

Profit/(loss) on ordinary activities before taxation (227.0) 315.3 88.3

Pro forma statement of financial position
Non-current assets 1,786.1 - 1,786.1
Net current assets 70.6 - 70.6
Non-current liabilities (2,110.5) 1,271.4 (839.1) (iii)
Net assets (253.8) 1,271.4 1,017.6

� 11STRATEGIC REVIEW

2021 was another remarkable year

Our teams applied their ingenuity to tackle life-changing
projects and deliver end-to-end innovation for clients in
challenging times.

As the way we live and work continues to change in
unprecedented ways, our purpose of bringing ingenuity
to life is more important than ever. It drives our focus, unites
our team, and inspires our clients as we work together to
build a positive human future.

Innovating for our clients

What sets us apart is our dedication to innovating our
clients’ experience of working with us, both in what we do,